

***United States Court of Appeals***

FIFTH CIRCUIT  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

LYLE W. CAYCE  
CLERK

TEL. 504-310-7700  
600 S. MAESTRI PLACE,  
Suite 115  
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130

July 15, 2020

Mr. Mark P. Gaber  
Campaign Legal Center  
1101 14th Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005

No. 20-50407 Texas Democratic Party, et al v. Greg  
Abbott, Governor of TX, et al  
USDC No. 5:20-CV-438

Dear Mr. Gaber,

The following pertains to your brief electronically filed on July 14, 2020.

We filed your brief. However, you must make the following corrections within the next 14 days.

You need to correct or add:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>McDonald</i> Is Not Even Good Law for Equal Protection Challenges, Let Alone Claims Under the Twenty-Sixth Amendment.....	5
A. <i>McDonald</i> Is No Longer Good Law for Even Equal Protection Claims Because the Supreme Court Abandoned it in a Case Invalidating Texas’s Absentee Ballot Law.....	5
B. <i>McDonald</i> Is Further Abrogated by the Supreme Court’s <i>Anderson/Burdick</i> Precedent, as Other Circuits Have Recognized. ....	8
C. The Motions Panel Ignored the Supreme Court’s <i>American Party</i> Decision.....	10
D. <i>McDonald</i> Is Inapposite to Plaintiffs’ Twenty-Sixth Amendment Claim. ....	13
II. Denying the Ability to Vote by Mail Without an Excuse During a Pandemic Imposes a Heavy Burden on the Right to Vote.....	14
A. Voters in Non-Anglo Racial and Ethnic Communities Are Disproportionately Denied the Ability to Vote by Mail Without an Excuse.....	14
B. Texas’s Age-Based Standard for No-Excuse Vote by Mail During a Pandemic Exacerbates the Burden Disproportionately Imposed on Younger (and Racially and Ethnically Diverse) Voters.....	17
III. The Court Cannot Defer to a Legislature Whose Last Session Was Over a Year Ago and Whose Next Session is Next Year.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*American Party of Texas v. White*, 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....*passim*

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....*passim*

*Bostock v. Clayton Cty.*, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....14

*Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....*passim*

*Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.*, 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....8

*Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann*, No. 20-CV-249-WMC, 2020 WL 1638374 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 2, 2020) .....22

*Goosby v. Osser*, 409 U.S. 512 (1973) .....6

*Griffin v. Illinois*, 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....13

*Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia*, 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....12

*Mays v. LaRose*, 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....9

*McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago*, 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....*passim*

*O’Brien v. Skinner*, 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....6

*Price v. New York State Board of Elections*, 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008).....9

*South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*, 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) .....24, 25

*Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott*, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020).....10, 11, 24

*Thomas v. Andino*, No. 3:20-cv-01552-JMC, 2020 WL 2617329 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020) .....22

*Thompson v. Dallas City Attorney’s Office*, 913 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2019).....n.6

*Walgren v. Howes*, 482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973) .....26

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

Tex. Const. art. 3, § 5 .....25

Tex. Elec. Code § 82.0003 .....2, 15  
 U.S. Const. amend. XXVI .....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alex Samuels, *Gov. Greg Abbott warns if spread of COVID-19 doesn't slow, "the next step would have to be lockdown,"* THE TEXAS TRIBUNE, July 10, 2020, <https://www.texastribune.org/2020/07/10/greg-abbott-shutdown-texas-mask-order/> .....n.16

Chad D. Cotti, et al., *The Relationship Between In-Person Voting and COVID-19: Evidence from the Wisconsin Primary*, NAT'L BUREAU OF ECON. RESEARCH, at 14, <https://www.nber.org/papers/w27187> (revised June 2020) ..... 19

Chris Warshaw, *Allowing Only Older Americans to Vote by Mail Leads to Severe Racial Disparities*, ELECTION LAW BLOG, July 1, 2020, <https://electionlawblog.org/?p=112733> ..... 16

*Considerations for Election Polling Locations and Voters*, CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/election-polling-locations.html> (last updated June 22, 2020) .....23

*COVID-19 Cases By Race/Ethnicity*, BEXAR CTY. GOV'T, <https://covid19.sanantonio.gov/About-COVID-19/Case-Numbers-Table-Data#Demographic> (last updated July 13, 2020)..... 18

*COVID-19 in Racial and Ethnic Minority Groups*, CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/racial-ethnic-minorities.html> (last updated June 25, 2020) ..... 17-18

*COVID-19 Surveillance Austin/Travis County*, TRAVIS CTY. GOV'T, <https://www.traviscountytx.gov/news/2020/1945-novel-coronavirus-covid-19-information> (last updated July 13, 2020)..... 18

*DSHS Announces First Case of COVID-19 in Texas*, News Release, TEXAS DEP'T OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS., Mar. 4, 2020, <https://www.dshs.texas.gov/news/releases/2020/20200304.aspx> ..... 19, 21

Edward Perez, *The Bipartisan Truth About By-Mail Voting*, OSET INST., May 27, 2020, [https://trustthevote.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/27May20\\_BipartisanTruthAboutByMailVoting\\_v3.pdf](https://trustthevote.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/27May20_BipartisanTruthAboutByMailVoting_v3.pdf).....23

*Governor Abbott Takes Executive Action to Contain Spread of COVID-19*, Press Release, Office of the Texas Governor, June 26, 2020, <https://gov.texas.gov/news/post/governor-abbott-takes-executive-action-to-contain-spread-of-covid-19> .....n.16

Jakob Rodriguez, *Three Bexar County Voting Centers Close Prior to July 14 Primary Runoff Election*, KSAT.COM, July 13, 2020, <https://www.ksat.com/news/local/2020/07/14/three-bexar-county-voting-centers-close-prior-to-july-14-primary-runoff-election/> .....n.11

Jonathan Tilove & Nicole Cobler, *Texas Hits All-Time High for COVID-19 Cases; Governor Urges Residents to Stay Home*, USA TODAY, June 23, 2020, <https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/2020/06/23/texas-governor-says-texans-should-stay-home-state-hits-all-time-high-covid-19-cases/3247472001/> .....20

Nicole Cobler, *With Record 10,000 in Hospital, Abbott Warns: ‘Things Will Get Worse,’* AUSTIN-AMERICAN STATESMAN, July 10, 2020, <https://www.statesman.com/news/20200710/with-record-10000-in-hospital-abbott-warns-‘things-will-get-worsersquo> .....22

Patrick Svitek, *Gov. Greg Abbott Orders Texans In Most Counties to Wear Masks In Public*, THE TEXAS TRIBUNE, July 2, 2020, <https://www.texastribune.org/2020/07/02/texas-mask-order-greg-abbott-coronavirus/> .....21

Proclamation of the Governor of the State of Texas at 1, Mar. 20, 2020, *available at* [https://gov.texas.gov/uploads/files/press/PROCLAMATION\\_COVID-19\\_May\\_26\\_Primary\\_Runoff\\_Election\\_03-20-2020.pdf](https://gov.texas.gov/uploads/files/press/PROCLAMATION_COVID-19_May_26_Primary_Runoff_Election_03-20-2020.pdf).....20

Richard Opiel, et al., *The Fullest Look Yet at the Racial Inequity of Coronavirus*, N.Y. TIMES, July 5, 2020, <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/07/05/us/coronavirus-latinos-african-americans-cdc-data.html> .....17



*Tarrant County COVID-19 Statistics*, TARRANT CTY. GOV'T,  
<https://www.tarrantcounty.com/en/public-health/disease-control---prevention/coronaviruas.html> (last updated July 13, 2020) ..... 18-19

*Texas Legislative Sessions and Years*, LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE  
LIBRARY OF TEXAS, <https://lrl.texas.gov/sessions/sessionYears.cfm>  
(last visited July 12, 2020) .....n.13

*Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail and other  
Voting at Home Options*, NAT'L CONFERENCE OF STATE  
LEGISLATURES, July 10, 2020,  
<https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/absentee-and-early-voting.aspx> .....n.8

*Quick Facts, Travis County, Texas*, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, July 1,  
2019, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/traviscountytexas> ..... 18
